ule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH}

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

Anglo ERI Limited 06303787
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice Leeds District Registry 166 of 2012
(full name of court}
(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and lan 8§ Carr David J Dunckley
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thomton UK LLP
admimstrator(s) 101 Cambridge Science Park 30 Finsbury Square
Milton Road London
Cambridge EC2P 2YU
Cambridgeshire
CB4 OFY

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
{b} Insent date (b) 31 July 2012 (b) 29 January 2013
+
Signed N § Ll
Joint Administrator
Dated l g / 3 l lS

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information tn the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there Is a query on the
form

The contact information that you gwe

will be visible to searchers of the
hjir recard

tan S Carr

Grant Thornton UK LLP

101 Cambridge Science Park
Milton Road

Cambnidge

Cambndgeshire

CB4 OFY

01223 225600
DX Number DX Exchange

AL

13/04/2013 #219
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




{:4 GrantThornton

Qur Ref ISC/PAM/R]]/KZP/A00581/

Yout Ref
To the creditors
Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
13 March 2013 Spinmingfields
Manchester M3 3EB
T +44 {0}161 853 6900
Dear Sirs £ +44 (01161 953 6405
www grant-thornton co uk

Anglo ERI Limited - In liquidation and formerly in administration
High Court of Justice Leeds District Registry

Case Number 166 of 2012

introduction

11  Following my appointment as joint admimstrator of the above Company with

David Dunckley by the court on 31 January 2012, I am now 1n a position to conclude the
adminustration.

12  This is my final progress report, including

e Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the period ended
29 January 2013 1n accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

e Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint administrators in the
petiod 31 July 2012 to 29 January 2013

» Appendix C, an analysis of our time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

o Appendix I, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
request additional information from the adtmumistrator (Rule 2 48A)

o Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
challenge the admnpsttator's remuneratton and expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

13 Inaccordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the admimistrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

2 Statutory information
21  The company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 06303767

Regstered office c/o Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spwnningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

Chartered Accountants
Mermber frm witvn Grant Thornion intermnzbonal Lid

Granl Thointen UK LLP s a Wmiled nabifly partmership regslared in England and Walss. No OC07742 Registered office Grani Thormlon Houser Mellon Strest, Euslon Squara London NW 1 269
Alistof membiers s avarlabla from o regisiered office:

Cyant Thornian UK LLP 18 authonsed and requlated by the Financial Services Authanly for swasiment business

Alist of personnel permilied by Granl Thornton ko accepl appointmsnts &s ngolvancy practbaners and of their respectrve authorlsing bodies may ba mspecled al the zhove address



31

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

Receipts and payments account

I attach my receipts and payments account at Appendix A You will note that no amounts
have been paid to the unsecured creditors by virtue of the application of section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (prescribed part)

Report and ocutcome of administration

Assets

Sale of Bustness

As previously advised, the business and assets of the Company were sold to Shand Walker 2

Limited and Plant Holdings Limited (the Purchaser) for a total consideraton of £335,764
The breakdown of the consideration 1s as follows,

plant, machinery and sundry fixed assets - £174,995
stock - £160,763

business name - {1

business rights - £1

customer contracts - £1
goodwill - £1
intellectual property - £1
e transfer records - {1

To date, the total consideration of £205,001 has been received with £130,763 outstanding
which relates to the sale of the stock

The Purchaser considers that funds are due from the Company, post admimistration, mn
respect of agreed commussion for assistance 1 the collection of book debts and 1s seeking to
offset these funds against the remaining balance of consideration due under the sale contract

Discussions berween the hquidators and the Purchaser are on going to finalise the position

Leasehold Property

The Company operated through five different leasehold sites, four in St Neots and one 1n
Bedford

The landlords of Unit 20 1n St Neots and Unit 16 1n Bedford formally accepted the sutrender
however the landlords of Uit 1 Forge Close, Umit 22 and Unit 23A all in St Neots, have
advised they do not wish to accept the surrender of leases at this tme and I intend to disclaim

the Company's interest tn these leases now that the Company has been placed into
liquidanion

Book Debts

Book debt collecttons to date total £1,360,816 which mncludes receipts of £385,260 1n the
pertod

The collection of debtors 1s ongomg and 1t 15 anticipated that further realisations will be made
dunng the kiquidanen




51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

62

63

64

Liabilities
Secured Creditors
HSBC Bank plc (HSBC) and HSBC Invoice Finance Lumsted (HiF) held fixed and floating

chatges over the assets of the Company The habtliwes to both HSBC and FuF have both
been settled n full

KCI Group Limited (KCI) held a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets Legal
advice was sought 1n respect of KCI's claim as 2 secured creditor Following negotiations,
KCI agreed to accept £250,000 as full settlement of their secured claim against the Company

As set out 1n our statement of proposals, Mr Stephen Hayes, Mrs Helena Hayes and

Mt Stephen Wain registered a fixed and floating charge over the assets of the Company on
17 January 2012 At the tme of my appointment, montes owing and secured by this charge
amounted to £525,000 An agreement has been reached with these parues and they no longer
hold a claim agamnst the Company

Preferential Creditors
Claums for unpaid wages and holiday pay are estmated at c/£22,820

It 1s anticapated that preferential claims will be paid 1n full

Unsecured Creditors
Unsecured creditors are esttmated at ¢£5 3m

There are sufficient funds to enable a distnibution to the unsecured creditors, however the

quantum and tming of any dividend remamns uncertain and will be subject to final realisanons
from the book debts

Creditors are requested to send detals of their claim to me using the claim form attached

Joint administrators’ remuneration and expenses

On 10 Apnl 2012, the creditors resolved that I draw my remuneration by reference to my
tme costs

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that my ume costs to date are
£500,568 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A that I have
drawn £400,000 Time costs of £100,568 incurred n the peniod but not drawn as
remuneration to date are disclosed in Appendix B

In addition, I have drawn expenses of £5,008 relating to travel expenses, storage and the
insolvency practitioners' bond

Background information regarding the fees of admunistratots can be found at

www tnsolvency-pracutioners org uk (navigate via 'Regulation and Guidance’ to 'Creditors
Guides to Fees)  Alternauvely, [ will supply this information by post on request Time 1s
charged 1 6 minute unuts




82

83

84

Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators in the period
As shown m appendix B, I have incurred and pad the following expenses

£1,065 to Insol Group ple for administering and managing the claums logged by employees

£560 to Central Mailing Setvices 1n relation to the duplication and distribution of reports

*

£2,050 to Total Data Management in relation to storage costs

£76,155 to HM Revenue & Customs in relauon to PAYE/NI and Construction Industry
Scheme liability for the trading penod of the admimsstration

Outcome of administration

On 14 September 2012 the unsecured creditors confirmed their agreement to granting the
joint admunistrators discharge from lability in accordance with Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1

to the Insolvency Act 1986 with effect from 14 days after the final progress report 1s sent to
crecitors

On 29 January 2013, I filed Form 2 35B — notice of move from administration to creditors
voluntary hquidation at the Registrar of Companies  On registration, the admunistration
ended and David Dunckley and [ were appointed as joint hquidators

You will note from the recespts and payments account that a total of £332,330 has now been
transferred into the joint hquidators' bank account to distribute accordingly once the final
realisations are complete and outstanding costs are settled

Should you have any quertes, please contact Richard Jackson on 0161 9536457

Yours fathfully
for and on behalf of Anglo ERI Limited

Ian Catr
former Joint Admunistrator



Anglo ERI Limited - in admuntstration
Summary of receipts and payments

from 31 January 2012 to 29 January 2013

From 31/01/2012 From 31/07/2012

Appendix A

to 30/07/2012 to 29/01/2013 Total
£ £ £
Receipts

Sales 644,505 34 142,10873 786,61407
Misdirected credits 9,410 40 000 9,41040
Miscellaneous Income 1,814 85 000 1,81485
Rates Refund 7,71601 13,108 81 20,82482
Book Debts 975,556 93 385,259 52 1,360,816 45
Plant, Machinery and Sundry bued Assets 174,995 00 000 17499500
Stock 000 30,000 00 30,00000
Guodwill and Other Assets 000 600 600
Miscellanecus Refunds 6,986 81 000 5,986 81
Bank [nterest 20041 590 23 790 64
1,821,185 75 571,073 29 2,392,259 04

Payments
Purchases 164,706 88 000 164,706 88
Packaging & Others 9,912 80 000 9912 80
Sub Contractors 12,925 48 000 1292548
Agency Labour 261,576 74 000 261,576 74
Rents 54,332 16 000 5433916
Heat & Laight 31,09245 000 31,09245
Telephone 4,003 36 000 4,003 36
Carriage 31,791 26 7,656 82 39,448 08
Insurance 446 32 000 44632
Lease/HP Payments 4,192 49 060 4,19249
Hue of Equipment 73600 000 73600
Repairs and Mawntenance 7,724 60 000 7,724 60
Petty Cash 1,300 00 000 1,300 00
Property Fxpenses 15,47310 000 15,473 10
PAYF /NI 000 73,745 91 73,745 91
Net Wages 154,631 49 000 154,631 49
Construcuon Industry Scheme Conrributions 000 2,369 29 2,369 29
Fmployee Expenses 17,42207 000 1742207
Secured Creditor/HSBC 411,164 64 000 411,164 64
Secured Creditor/KCI Group 256,000 00 (iXee] 250,000 00
Secured Creditor 000 40,000 00 40,000 00
Employee Services - Insol 0900 1,605 00 1,605 00
Pre-appointment fees 2,091 50 000 2,091 50
Administrators’ Fees 000 400,000 00 400,000 00
Adminisirators Expenses 000 5,008 57 5,008 57
Agents/Valuers Fees 7,62096 000 7,620 96
Legal Fees 58,818 12 000 5881812
Prafessional Fees 18,452 66 000 18,452 66
Computer Services 3,847 19 000 3,847 19
Stanonery and Postage 000 1,476 03 1,476 03
Room Hire 17500 900 175 00
Storage Costs 000 2,050 00 2,050 00
Bank Charges 1,482 57 90 40 1,57297
Payment to | quidator 000 33233018 332,330 18
1,525,926 84 866,332 20 2,392,259 04
Nert Receiprs/ Payments 295,258 9N -205258 91 000




Appendix B

B Remunetation charged and expenses incurred by

the administrators in the period

Charged/
Paidin  accrued in
period of period but

report not yet Total
paid
£ £ £
Joint admunustrators' fees
Time costs 400,000 100,568 500,568
Expenses 5,008 0 5,008
Professional fees
Employment services — Insol 1,605 0 1,605
Group
Insurance
JLT 8,222
Other
Central Mailing Services 560 0 560
Total Data Managetnent 2,050 0 2,050

403,608 100,568 591,207




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information is provided in connection with the admunistrators” remuneration
and disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery polictes

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropniate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the houtly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or committees at the time of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (e secretaries, cashters
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From

o1/07/11  01/07/12
£ £
Partners up to 560 580
Managers up to 425 440
Admunistrators up to 300 310
Assistants and support staff up to 205 210

Disbursements

Qut of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs limuts or AA recommended rates VAT 15 added to
disbursement charges as necessary




00 0T £102/20/2T uo pajuud

uojuIoy | JueiS) @

00000% 3 * (swu1L) 33ep 0} paj[Iq 538} [230L

o e
0T 608'CE 8T 69T m.mwm.nnn STvZL 54 SEL'LT .T.me . _ L _Bo.uw
005707 {05 ¢ ] _ o r paurssepun] _
oooor'z jooor 05 v6T'8Y 10z ¥21 oseo? 0E9 -M; ) |mw_._mmm
sjassy
100265 ﬁma L 05 088°bE1 |0§ Z2E 05 820's O£ 1T i_.,h_m::n._.“.mm_._mwy._
ooszt ‘0§ 00052t |oDor ' " AT suonesnsaaur |
i T
4
0060 $9b SLYIVES (SEEEl 0SESOE 09 ROWPRD
1 i Bujuue)d pue

0Z SE6'ET €1 921

S ity i

A2
1Buned

ELULR e Jabruep o

-~ o mmmmmmrmm e = e

UOREIISILIUPY

1Sz 0v6'1s {09 21

R

§7068'91 0L bE
| -

1saH 3 __E_._ | 1514 '
. i

plepuels

. 0 s
8+'85T $'895°005 |65'9€6°T 6'SE9'THT {9T 86
00 0LT 00520 054
85 59¢ 00 218'TL 0P OLT 00 #1481 (0¥ 6L
0T L1E 1106 168'14Y 106 T+S 05 SEV'LT 09 £BT
98 742 TATAY T I 44 5£05¢'1 LA
e’ 00 828'€8 S0 80E 62 145817 IGE £S1
0L 602 ST 988'¥91 |6Z 9BL Sb251'ZL 198 L6b
31ed .
Aiy Bay |3 SIH 3 SIH

- R . wv N LI T e T

W 7 moLr - 4 7 oeaswtupy

e e A e e e e e

UOISISA poeroq
TIOKToA TI0aX]

sugipesues IV pouad uoipesuel)
apod MWD ‘UcBASILILDY (s)qog

SISATYNY 1503 JWLL 6 dIS - T8SO0ZOEY - UOREASIUIPY Ut - paYiwIy T¥3 e1buy



Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors’ rights to request additional

information from the administratot

Rule 2 48A

O

@

&

)

If

(a)  within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 247 -
(i} asecured creditor, ot
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b)  with the permtssion of the court upon an apphcation made within that period of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request in writing to the adminustrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admintstration costs) set out in a
statement requured by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admumstrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The adminustrator complies with thus paragraph by exther -
(a)  providing all of the information asked for, or
(t)  so faras the administrator constders that
(1) the ume or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admunistration or miught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against
any petson, ot
() the admumstrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidenuality in respect of
the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the nformation

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the adminsstrator of reasons for not providing all of the
information asked for, or

(b)  the expury of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 2 109(1B} by such
further pertod as the court thinks just




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

Rule 2109

oy

(14)

(1B)

@

3

()

®)

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the

administrator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with ether the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that -

(=
()
(©

the remuneration charged by the adrmunustrator,
the basis fixed for the admuustrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
expenses incurred by the adminstrator,

1s or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses 1n question
("the relevant report™)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days’
notice, upon recerpt of which the applicant may requure the court to hst the application
for a wathout notice hearing  If the applicanon 1s not dismmuessed, the court shall fix a
venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The apphicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admunistrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the apphcant intends to adduce 1n suppott of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or mote of
the following orders -

(@)
(b)
(©
@

(©

an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was
enttled to charge

an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

an order changing the basis of remunerauon

an order that some or all of the remunerauon or expenses 1n question be treated
as not being expenses of the administration

an order that the admunisirator or the admumstrator’s personal representauve
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)
or (c) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

].’CPO[t

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apphcaton shall be paid by the
apphicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administraton




Liquidator’s ref ISC/PAM/R]J]/KZP/A00581/7
Claimant’s ref
Anglo ERI Limited - In Liquidation

Creditor’s Claim Form

Name and address of creditor

Amount claimed in the lquidavon £

Particulars of any security held

Value of secunty £

Signature

Name and position of signatory
{if not personally the creditor)

Telephone

E-mail

Date

Please provide approprate docurmentation in support of your clam

If you are regstered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even if VAT bad debt
relief has been clatmed under the Value Added Tax Act 1994

Please return this form when you have completed 1t to

Richard Jackson

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
MANCHESTER

M3 3EB




Headings tn all the official languages of the Institutions of the European Union
(es, da, de, €l, en, fr, 1t nl, pt, fi, sw)

4 Convocatona pata la presentacién de créditos  Plazos aplicables »

» Opfordring tl anmeldelse af fordninger Veer opmearksom pi frusterne
L Aufforderung zur Anmeldung emer Forderung Etwaige Frsten beachten!”
W IIpo' o] knom yia awayyeh'a ooty oswg Tlgoooyn' ong npobeout'eghy
Tavitatton to lodge a clasm  Time hmits to be observed'

«Invitation 2 produire une créance Délais a respecter M

& Invito all’insimnuazione di un credito Termine da osservare M

~Oproep tot indiening van schuldvordermgen In acht te nemen terminen”
44 Aviso de reclamacio de créditos  Prazos legats a observar W

»Kehotus saatavan dmoittarmaseen Noudatettavat maaraajat”

» Anmodan att anmala fordran Tidsfoster att 1akeea”

¢ Presentactén de crédito b

» Anmeldelse af fordring
,,Anmeldung ewner Forderung®
4 Avayyeht o amatty oew M
"Lodgement of clam’

44 Production de créance W

44 Insinuazione di credito b
.Indienng van een schuldvordering”
W Reclamacio de crédito br
»Qaatavaa koskeva dmoitus”
»Anmmalan av fordran”

Page 2



